
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING 

OCTOBER 10, 2017 
TUESDAY 
6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER: 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 

CALL TO THE PUBLIC:  (Note: The Board reserves the right to not begin new 
business after 10:00 p.m.) 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of a special use application, site plan application, 
environmental impact assessment and site plan for a proposed K-12 Livingston Christian 
School to be located within the Brighton Church of the Nazarene at 7669 Brighton Road, 
Brighton. The request is petitioned by Livingston Christian Schools. 

Planning Commission Recommendation of Petition: 

A. Recommendation of Special Use Application.  
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment. 
C. Recommendation of Site Plan. 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #2… Review of site plan application, environmental impact 
assessment and site plan for proposed 123-bed student housing apartment building, 
located on the south side of Grand River Avenue and east side of Grand Oaks Drive, at 
3750 Cleary Drive, Howell.  The property is located in the Cleary University Planned 
Unit Development. The request is petitioned by Cleary University. 

Planning Commission Recommendation of Petition: 

A. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment. 
B. Recommendation of Site Plan. 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 
• Staff Report
• Approval of September 11, 2017 Planning Commission meeting minutes
• Member discussion
• Adjournment
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October 5, 2017 
 
 
Planning Commission 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 
Dear Commissioners: 
 
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the revised submittal from Livingston Christian Schools 
requesting special land use (application dated 8/30/17) and site plan (plans dated 9/20/17) review and 
approval.  The project entails use of existing space within the main building owned by the Brighton 
Church of the Nazarene for a private school. 
 
We have reviewed the proposal in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Genoa Township 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
A. Summary 
 
1. Pending any concerns identified by the Township Engineer or Fire Department, we are of the opinion 

that the general special land use standards of Section 19.03 are met. 
2. We recommend the applicant and property owner develop a process to ensure events and activities are 

well coordinated so as to avoid overlap. 
3. The proposal is generally compliant with the specific use conditions of Section 3.03.02(l). 
4. The revised site plan notes a slight increase in building coverage (from 6.99% to 8.19%), although no 

modifications are proposed to the building.  The applicant must correct this note. 
5. The amount of parking provided meets Ordinance standards provided the existing and proposed uses 

operate at different peak times and do not have events that overlap. 
6. The Township may wish to require double-striped (looped) spaces for the modified parking area. 
7. When future signage is proposed, the applicant must obtain approval and a permit from the Township 

prior to installation. 
 
B. Proposal/Process 
 
In accordance with Section 3.03.02(l), private schools are allowed as an accessory use to a church, while 
churches and similar places of worship are listed as special land uses (Table 3.03).  The revised submittal 
identifies an enrollment of 200 students for the proposed private school. 
 
Based upon Section 19.06, the request constitutes a major amendment to an existing special land use; 
therefore, a new application for special land use approval is required.  Additionally, site plan review and 
approval is required for all new special land uses. 
 
Procedurally, the Planning Commission is to review the special land use, site plan and impact assessment 
and provide a recommendation on each to the Township Board (following a public hearing).  The 
Township Board has the final review/approval authority. 

Attention: Kelly Van Marter, AICP 
Planning Director and Assistant Township Manager 

Subject: Livingston Christian Schools – Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2 
Location: 7669 Brighton Road –  northwest corner of Brighton and Aljoann Roads 
Zoning: SR Suburban Residential 
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Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking west) 

 
C. Special Land Use Review 
 
Section 19.03 of the Zoning Ordinance identifies the review criteria for Special Land Use applications as 
follows: 
 
1. Master Plan.  The Township Master Plan identifies the subject site, as well as the adjacent properties 

to the east and west, as Low Density Residential.  This designation is intended for single family 
residential uses on lots of at least 1-acre in size. 
 

The description of the Low Density Residential category does not specifically mention institutional 
uses; however, one of the Plan’s land use goals is to “accommodate a variety of land uses that are 
located in a logical pattern and complement community goals, the surrounding land uses, 
environment, capacity of roads and the sanitary sewer, and public water system capabilities.” 
 
Provided favorable findings are made on the remaining special land use criteria, the case can be made 
that the proposal is consistent with the Master Plan. 
 

2. Compatibility.  The subject area contains a mixture of uses, including institutional and residential.  
Given the presence of other schools in the area, the proposal includes start and end of school times 
that are spaced at least 30 minutes from the start/end times for these other schools to minimize 
potential traffic impacts. 
 

The revised submittal includes a letter from a representative of the property owner indicating that they 
have informed the company operating the drivers training program that they can no longer use the 
church parking lot.  The letter notes a 3 to 4 month timeframe within which the company needs to 
find an alternative site. 
 

3. Public Facilities and Services.  As a developed site along a main roadway, we anticipate necessary 
public facilities and services are in place to support the proposal; however, the Commission should 
consider any comments provided ty the Township Engineer and Brighton Area Fire Department under 
this criterion. 
 

4. Impacts.  From our perspective, the proposal entails two important considerations with respect to the 
overall impact of the use – an increase in traffic and increased use of the site in general. 
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With respect to the traffic impacts, the applicant included a revised traffic study (prepared by Fleis & 
Vanderbrink, dated 9/19/17).  The revised study is based on a student enrollment of 200 and includes 
several recommendations to ensure proper traffic flow to, on and from the site.  The revised site plan 
incorporates the recommended site improvements, as well as a plan to educate staff, students and 
parents of the parking operations plan. 
 
The Commission should also consider any additional comments provided by the Township Engineer 
with respect to the revised traffic study. 
 
As for overall use of the site, there is an established principal use in the form of a church.  General 
impacts, including traffic, will be lessened if the existing (church) and proposed (school) uses can 
operate at different peak times.   
 
The revised plans include a note stating that “the school and church would function at different times 
during the week and conflicts would be minimal.”  However, we recommend the applicant and 
property owner develop a process to ensure events and activities are well coordinated so as to avoid 
overlap. 
 

5. Mitigation.  The Township may require mitigation necessary to limit or alleviate any potential 
adverse impacts as a result of the proposal. 

 
D. Use Conditions 

 
Churches and similar places of worship are subject to the following use conditions of Section 3.03.02(l): 
 
1. Minimum lot area shall be three (3) acres plus an additional fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet 

for each one hundred (100) persons of seating capacity. 

 
The primary use of the property is a church, which has a worship area with 520 seats.  This condition 
results in the need for 4.7 acres of lot area, while the subject site has a gross lot area of 16.43 acres. 
 
2. Buildings of greater than the maximum height allowed in Section 3.04, Dimensional Standards, 

may be allowed provided front, side and rear yards are increased above the minimum required 

yards by one foot for each foot of building height that exceeds the maximum height allowed.  The 

maximum height of a steeple shall be sixty (60) feet.   

 
The project does not entail exterior building modifications.  While the submittal does not identify 
building heights, based on review of previous requests for this site, we believe this condition is met. 
 
3. Wherever an off-street parking area is adjacent to a residential district, there shall be a minimum 

parking lot setback of fifty (50) feet with a continuous obscuring wall, fence and/or landscaped 

area at least four (4) feet in height shall be provided.  The Township Board may reduce this buffer 

based on the provision of landscaping, the presence of existing trees or in consideration of 

topographic conditions.   

 
This condition applies to both the east and west side lot lines. 
 
The existing parking along the east side of the subject site does not comply with this condition; however, 
this is an existing condition that is not being modified as a result of the proposal.  Additionally, there is 
existing screening between these parking spaces and the adjacent residential district in the form of 
landscaping and a 6-foot tall privacy fence. 
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The parking space nearest the west side lot line provides a 50-foot setback and the adjacent property (also 
an institutional use) has dense, mature vegetation along their side lot line.  The Township may require 
screening in this area, although it may be deemed unnecessary given existing conditions both on- and off-
site. 
 
4. Private schools and child day care centers may be allowed as an accessory use to churches, 

temples and similar places of worship where the site has access to a paved public roadway. 
 
Vehicular access to the subject site is provided via Brighton Road, which is a paved public roadway. 
 
E. Site Plan Review 

 
1. Dimensional Requirements.  The district allows a maximum impervious surface ratio of 35%, while 

the table on Sheet 3 notes that 24.15% will be provided.  Additionally, the table also shows an 
increase in building coverage (from 6.99% to 8.19%), although no modifications are proposed to the 
building.  The applicant must correct this information. 
 

2. Building Materials and Design.  No exterior changes are proposed to the existing building(s).  
 

3. Parking.  The parking calculations on the site plan demonstrate that as separate uses, the church 
requires more parking (174) than the school (122).  The revised parking lot layout provides 180 
spaces. 
 

Similar to comments in our review of the special land use above, provided the two uses operate at 
different peak times, the amount of parking provided should suffice; however, we recommend 
coordination to ensure events and activities do not overlap. 
 
Lastly, given the reconfiguration of a portion of the parking lot, the Township may wish to require 
double-striped (looped) spaces for the modified parking area. 
 

4. Pedestrian and Vehicular Circulation.  The overall circulation pattern for drop-off/pick-up will be 
a counter clockwise movement around the parking lot with two egress lanes (one for drop-off/pick-up 
and one for bypass) along the east side of the building. 
 
Curbed islands are to be installed between the parking lot and drop-off/pick-up lanes; thus, creating a 
physical barrier between the two (as recommended by the traffic study).  Additionally, pavement 
striping will be added between a portion of the two egress lanes, as well as adjacent to the 
sidewalk/building entrances. 
 
A striped crosswalk is also provided between the parking lot and sidewalk adjacent to the main 
building entrance, as well as between rows of parking. 
 
The revised plan also includes modifications to the parking lot, such that the spaces in the center of 
the lot will be re-oriented from north/south to east/west (also per the traffic study). 
 

5. Landscaping.  The revised landscape plan (Sheet 6) includes new plantings in the form of 2 
deciduous trees and 4 shrubs.   
 
The trees are located on the south side of the modified parking lot, while the shrubs are on the north 
side.  Two trees will also be removed as a result of the modified parking lot. 
 

6. Waste Receptacle and Enclosure.  The submittal does not propose any changes to the existing waste 
receptacle and enclosure, which were approved as part of the 2013 project undertaken by the church.  
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7. Exterior Lighting.  A note on the revised plan (Sheet 6) states that no changes are proposed to 

existing site lighting. 
 

8. Signs.  The submittal states that no new signage is proposed, though the site plan identifies a 
“potential area for LCS signage” in front of the building.  If/when new signage is desired, the 
applicant will need to obtain approval and a permit from the Township prior to installation. 
 
For the applicant’s reference, the Township’s sign regulations are found in Article 16 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 

9. Impact Assessment.  The submittal includes a revised Impact Assessment prepared by Boss 
Engineering (dated 9/20/17).  In summary, the Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to 
adversely impact natural features, public services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic. 
 

Similar to comments made previously, we suggest the Impact Assessment be amended to identify a 
coordination plan/process to help avoid multiple events occurring at the same time. 

 
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.  I can 
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com.  
 
Respectfully, 
LSL PLANNING, A SAFEBUILT COMPANY 
 

 
 
Brian V. Borden, AICP 
Planning Manager 

mailto:borden@lslplanning.com


 

 

Tetra Tech 
401 South Washington Square, Suite 100, Lansing, MI 48933 

Tel 517.316.3930   Fax 517.484.8140    www.tetratech.com 

 
October 4, 2017 
 
Ms. Kelly Van Marter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI 48116 
 
Re: Livingston Christian Schools Site Plan Review #2  

 
Dear Ms. Van Marter: 
 
Tetra Tech conducted a site plan review of the revised plans, dated September 20, 2017, submitted by Boss 
Engineering on behalf of Livingston Christian Schools. The applicant is proposing to use the existing Brighton 
Nazarene Church as a private Christian school, which is a special land use of the Suburban Residential zoned 
property. The site is located at 7669 Brighton Road between Lake Forest Boulevard and Aljoann Street. 
 
One comment from the first review requires attention: 
 

1. The traffic count collection was completed on August 9, 2017, when schools were not in session. The LCRC 
requested that either 2015 traffic counts be used or new data collected. The petitioner has presented traffic 
counts using the May 2015 data. Due to significant development and on-going construction in May of 2015, 
the traffic counts do not accurately represent present day data and new traffic counts should be collected. 
 

Excluding the traffic count data, the revised plans have addressed all of the initial review comments. Once the above 
comment is addressed the petitioner can revise and resubmit the documents for review.   
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Gary J. Markstrom, P.E. Marguerite K. Davenport 
Unit Vice President Project Engineer 
 
copy: Brent LaVanway. P.E., Boss Engineering, Inc.   
 



 
September 28, 2017   

 
 
 
Kelly VanMarter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI  48116 
 
RE: Livingston Christian Schools 

7669 Brighton Rd. 
Genoa Twp., MI   

 
Dear Kelly: 
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned site plan. The plans were                             
received for review on September 27, 2017 and the drawings are dated August 30, 2017 with                               
latest revisions dated September 20, 2017. The project is for the alteration of the access drives to                                 
accommodate the traffic flow of a proposed new school to be administered in an existing                             
Assembly/Educational Occupancy. The plan review is based on the requirements of the                       
International Fire Code (IFC) 2015 edition.  
 
Since the previous submittal, the applicant has contacted the fire authority to discuss the vehicle                             
stacking and drop-off plan. Discussions pertained directly to proposed obstruction of the fire                         
lane along the east side of the structure, the number of proposed vehicles obstructing the fire                               
lane, emergency vehicle circulation beneath the porte-cochere and width of access. 
 
It appears that all previous areas of concern have been addressed, including a revised number                             
of vehicles in stacking and drop-off lanes, emergency vehicle circulation and access drives. 
 
If you have any questions about the comments on this plan review please contact me at                               
810-229-6640. 
 
Cordially, 

 
Rick Boisvert 
Fire Marshal 



Livingston County Road Commission (LCRC) 
 Review Comments (September 28, 2017) 

 
Livingston Christian School 

Site Access and Circulation Evaluation 
 
 

Below are LCRC comments with respect to the revised site access and circulation evaluation, prepared 
by Fleis and VandenBrink, dated September 19, 2017, for the proposed Livingston Christian School (LCS) 
in Genoa Township. 
 
The LCRC accepts the findings and conclusions of the report with the following conditions: 
 

1. Despite no anticipated work within the Brighton Road right‐of‐way, a new or revised driveway 
approach permit is required from LCRC due to a change in use of the driveway through the 
addition of a school.  

2. The new driveway permit will be conditioned upon the approved traffic assessment, with a 
maximum of 200 students and start and dismissal times of 8 AM and 3 PM, respectively.  

3. Any changes to school enrollment or operations that can affect site circulation are subject to 
review and approval by LCRC as part of the permit conditions. This may require a new traffic 
assessment. 
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October 5, 2017 

Planning Commission 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

Dear Commissioners: 

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the revised PUD site plan (dated 9/18/17) proposing a new 
student housing apartment building for Cleary University.   

The 29.6-acre site is currently developed with Cleary’s Livingston Campus, which was approved as a 
MUPUD in 2015.  We have reviewed the proposal in accordance with the applicable provisions of the 
Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance and the PUD Agreement for this property. 

A. Summary 

1. The proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are subject to review and approval by the
Planning Commission.

2. The proposed building materials do not comply with the standards of Section 12.01.03.
3. In accordance with the decision to approve the first student housing building, we recommend the

applicant be required to either:
a) Utilize building materials that comply with Section 12.01.03; or
b) Increase the landscape screening buffer for the property to the south.

4. There are minor inconsistencies between the landscape plan and plant list that must be corrected.

B. Proposal/Process 

The applicant requests site plan review/approval for a new student housing apartment building.  The 3-
story building has a footprint of 12,786 square feet and will provide for 129 beds.  The project is the 
second such building to be constructed on campus and mirrors the first building in the southeast corner of 
the site. 

Exhibit C of the PUD Agreement lists “dormitories or student apartments accessory to a college” as a 
permitted use within this MUPUD.   

Procedurally, the Planning Commission is to make a recommendation to the Township Board.  The 
Township Board has the final review/approval authority over the proposal. 

Attention: Kelly Van Marter, AICP 
Planning Director and Assistant Township Manager 

Subject: Cleary University student housing – PUD Site Plan Review #2 
Location: 3750 Cleary Drive – south side of Grand River, between Grand Oaks and Latson Road 
Zoning: MUPUD Mixed Use Planned Unit Development 
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Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north) 

 

C. Site Plan Review 

 
1. Dimensional Requirements.  The dimensions provided on the proposed site plan are consistent with 

both the approved PUD concept plan and PUD Agreement, including setbacks, building height and 
lot coverage ratios. 

 
2. Building Materials and Design.  The proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are 

subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission.  The revised submittal includes a color 
rendering of the building for the Commission’s consideration.  The applicant should also be prepared 
to present a material sample board to the Commission at their upcoming meeting.   
 

The revised building elevation drawings note the use of split face block veneer (72.7% of entire 
building) and EIFS (27.3%).  Based on the total building coverage, the amount of both split face 
block and EIFS exceed the maximum percentage allowed by Section 12.01.03 (25% each).   
 
Section 12.01.04 gives the Planning Commission discretion to allow the building materials as 
proposed based on the character of the surrounding area.  In this instance, the materials match those 
used on the first student housing apartment building.   
 
With that being said, the Planning Commission’s meeting minutes from approval of the first building 
state that “in the event the second building is brought forward, the applicant should be aware that 
higher level building materials may be required and/or additional screening for the property to the 
south may be required.” 
 
We recommend the applicant either utilize higher quality materials (brick and stone) per the 
Ordinance or add significant landscape screening to the landscape plan south of the building. 
 

3. Parking.  Section 14.04 requires 65 parking spaces for the proposed student housing apartment 
building, while 68 are provided.  This includes the 3 required barrier-free spaces.   
 

Project area 
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Additionally, the design and dimensions of parking spaces and drive aisles meet or exceed the 
dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
4. Pedestrian Circulation.  The site plan includes sidewalks around the proposed building and along 

the parking lot with connections to existing walkways. 
 

5. Vehicular Circulation.  The project includes a driveway extension that will connect the southeast 
corner of the property to Cleary Drive, providing a full vehicular loop around this portion of campus.  
 

6. Landscaping.  The landscape plan (Sheet 8) includes plantings within the parking lot, as well as 
around the building and within the courtyard created by the two buildings.  The plan includes 18 
deciduous trees, 5 evergreen trees, 64 coniferous shrubs, 202 deciduous shrubs and a mix of 
perennials and ornamental grasses. 
 

Our only comments are tied to minor inconsistencies between the landscape plan and plant list, which 
must be corrected.  Specifically, the quantities do not match for the Redosier Dogwood (CS), 
Koreanspice Viburnum (VC), Densiform Spreading Yew (TM), Knock Out Sunny Shrubs Rose 
(RKO), Miss Kim Lilac (SP), Blue Mammoth Hosta (HBM) and Pardon Me Daylily (HPM). 

 
7. Waste Receptacle and Enclosure.  The first student housing apartment building included a 

compliant waste receptacle and enclosure area.  This area was designed to accommodate both the 
existing and proposed student housing buildings. 

  
8. Exterior Lighting.  The lighting plan (Sheet 9) proposes 7 light poles throughout the parking lot, as 

well as 4 wall mounted fixtures at building entrances. 
 
The light poles have a maximum height of 22 feet, the maximum on-site intensity is 9.7 foot-candles 
and the proposed fixtures are downward directed and cut-off, all of which comply with Ordinance 
standards. 

 
9. Impact Assessment.  The submittal includes a revised Impact Assessment (dated 9/18/17).  In 

summary, the Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to adversely impact natural features, 
public services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic. 
 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.  I can 
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com.  
 
Respectfully, 
LSL PLANNING, A SAFEBUILT COMPANY 
 

 
  
Brian V. Borden, AICP 
Planning Manager 

mailto:borden@lslplanning.com


 

 

Tetra Tech 
401 South Washington Square, Suite 100, Lansing, MI 48933 

Tel 517.316.3930   Fax 517.484.8140    www.tetratech.com 

 
 
 
September 28, 2017 
 
Ms. Kelly Van Marter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI 48116 
 
Re: Clearly Student Housing Phase 2 Site Plan Review #2 

 
Dear Ms. Van Marter: 
 
Tetra Tech conducted a site plan review of the revised Cleary Student Housing Phase 2 plans submitted by Boss 
Engineering. The plans are dated September 18, 2017, and the applicant is proposing a 3-story, 123 bed student 
housing building on the existing Cleary University Property.  
 
Tetra Tech’s initial review resulted in one comment pertaining to the stormwater drainage course downstream of 
the proposed detention pond outlet. After review, Boss Engineering has rerouted the stormwater drainage to a 
different, well defined, drainage course adjacent to the property and within an established drainage easement. With 
this revision we have no engineering related objections to approval of the site plan.   

 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Gary J. Markstrom, P.E. Marguerite K. Davenport 
Unit Vice President Project Engineer 
 
copy: Brent LaVanway. P.E., Boss Engineering, Inc.   
 



 
September 28, 2017 
   
 
 
Kelly VanMarter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI  48116 
 
RE: Cleary Residence Hall - Phase 2 

3750 Cleary Drive 
Genoa Twp., MI   

 
Dear Kelly, 
 
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned site plan. The plans were                             
received for review on September 27, 2017 and the drawings are dated August 30, 2017 with                               
latest revisions dated September 18, 2017. The project is based on a new proposed (R-2) student                               
housing building that will accommodate 123 residents. The square footage is not listed with the                             
submittal, however, the building will be three-stories in height. The plan review is based on the                               
requirements of the International Fire Code (IFC) 2015 edition.   
 
1. Include the new building address on future submittals. (Noted to be included once assigned) 
 
2. The building shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA                           

13, Standard for the Installation of Automatic Sprinkler Systems, or 13R, Standard for the                           
Installation of Automatic Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies Up to and Including                       
Four-Stories in Height. (Noted as required to be installed) 

IFC 903 
A. The proposed FDC location is sufficient as submitted, but will require coordination with                         

the fire suppression contractor.   
 
3. Future project submittals shall include the address and street name of the project in the title                               

block. (Current address noted, actual address will be included once assigned) 
       IFC 105.4.2 

4. The building address shall be a minimum of 6” high letters of contrasting colors and be                               
clearly visible from the street. The location and size shall be verified prior to installation.                             
(Noted to be installed, location and size will be determined prior to final occupancy) 

          IFC 505.1 
 

5. The south-side of the structure must be provided with fire lane signage on both sides of the                                 
drive. (Signage and detail are now shown on sheet 4) 

 
6. The location of a key box (Knox Box) shall be indicated on future submittals. The Knox box                                 

will be located adjacent to the main entrance door of the structure. (Knox box is shown on                                 
sheet 4) 

          IFC 506.1 
 
7.  During the construction process the building will be evaluated for approved emergency  
       responder radio coverage. If coverage is found to be inadequate, the contractor building 
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     Cleary Residence Hall  - Phase 2 
                                                                                                              3750  Cleary Dr. 

Site Plan Review 

owner will be required to provide an approved system in the building. (Noted that the                               
building will require evaluation during construction) 

 
IFC 510 

 
Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the                           
building plans and occupancy). The applicant is reminded that the fire authority must review the                             
fire protection systems submittals (sprinkler & alarm) prior to permit issuance by the Building                           
Department and that the authority will also review the building plans for life safety requirements                             
in conjunction with the Building Department. If you have any questions about the comments on                             
this plan review please contact me at 810-229-6640. 
 
Cordially, 

 
Rick Boisvert 
Fire Marshal 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
The purpose of this Impact Assessment (IA) report is to show the effect that this proposed development 
has on various factors in the general vicinity of the project.  The format used for presentation of this report 
conforms to the Submittal Requirements For Impact Assessment/Impact Statement guidelines in 
accordance with Section 13.05 of the published Zoning Ordinance for Genoa Township, Livingston 
County, Michigan. 
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

A. Name(s) and address(es) of person(s) responsible for preparation of the impact assessment 
and a brief statement of their qualifications. 

 
Prepared By : 
BOSS ENGINEERING COMPANY 
3121 E. Grand River 
Howell, Michigan 48843 
Phone: 517-546-4836 
 
Prepared For: 
Mr. Alan Price 
University Housing Solutions, LLC 
90 Hidden Ravines Drive 
Powell, OH 43065 

 
B. Description of the site, including existing structures, man made facilities, and natural features, 

all-inclusive to within 10’ of the property boundary. 
 

The subject site is located on the south side of Grand River Avenue, southeast of Cleary Drive and 
east of Grand Oaks Drive.  The site improvement is located ON property owned by Cleary University. 
The acreage of the property affected is 29.60 acres.  The property is located in the Northwest ¼ of 
Section 5, T2N-R5E, Genoa Township, Livingston County, Michigan.  Current zoning of the site is 
MUPUD (Mixed Use Planned Unit Development). 
 
The site is gently rolling with areas of steeper slopes and generally slopes from the Southeast to 
Northwest.  Elevations vary between 1010.0± and 999.0±, respectively. Storm water management for 
the site includes storm sewer into an existing detention pond that was constructed as a part of the 
first student housing apartment. From the detention basin, the storm water is discharged at a 
controlled rate per Livingston County Drain Commissioner standards into an existing storm sewer that 
discharges to the wooded area in the southwest quadrant of the site.  
 
Existing on-site utilities include overhead wires, a gravity sanitary sewer system, gas and electric 
services. An 8” watermain was stubbed at the southern end of the first student housing apartment for 
future connection. 
 
An existing student housing building has been constructed in 2015/2016 and sits just north of the 
proposed second student housing building. 
 
Adjacent properties include:  

South – GenTech Industrial Park (zoned IND) 
North – Belle Tire, Aco Hardware, Wendy’s, McDonalds, KFC (zoned RCD) 
East – Walmart (zoned NRPUD) 
West – Industrial Buildings (zoned IND) 
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C. Impact on natural features: A written description of the environmental characteristics of the 
site prior to development, i.e., topography, soils, vegetative cover, drainage, streams, creeks 
or ponds. 

 
As previously mentioned, subject site is gently rolling with areas of steeper slopes and generally 
slopes from the Southeast to the Northwest.  Site elevations vary between 1010.0± and 999.0±.   The 
USDA Soil Conservation Service “Soil Survey of Livingston County, Michigan”, indicates native site 
soils consist of:   
1. MIAMI LOAM (MoB), 2% to 6% slopes.  Surface runoff is slow, permeability is moderate, and 

erosion hazard is slight.   

2. MIAMI LOAM (MoE), 18% to 25% slopes.  Surface runoff is rapid, permeability is moderate, and 
erosion hazard is severe.   

 
Vegetative cover for the site includes lawn, low brush cover, and moderate canopy cover with a 
mixture of evergreen and deciduous trees.   

 
The National Wetland Inventory Plan prepared by the United States Department of the Interior, Fish 
and Wildlife Service indicates that there are no wetlands located on the site.   
 
Site drainage from the proposed site will utilize both swales and storm sewer. The existing detention 
basin that was constructed as a part of the first student housing apartment project will be filled and a 
new basin constructed in the southwest quadrant of the site. The outlet of the proposed detention 
basin will release storm water at a controlled rate and discharge into the natural drainage course at 
the southwest corner of the subject property. 
 

D. Impact on storm water management: description of soil erosion control measures during 
construction.  

 
Surface runoff during periods of construction will be controlled by proper methods set forth by the 
Livingston County Drain Commissioner.  These methods shall include silt fence, silt sacks, and 
seeding with mulch and/or matting.   

 

At the time of construction, there may be some temporary dust, noise, vibration and smoke, but these 
conditions will be of relatively short duration and shall be controlled by applying appropriate 
procedures to minimize the effects, such as watering if necessary for dust control.   

 
E. Impact on surrounding land use: Description of proposed usage and other man-made 

facilities; how it conforms to existing and potential development patterns.  Effects of added 
lighting, noise or air pollution which could negatively impact adjacent properties. 

 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new 129 bed student housing apartment and parking lot. 
The property on which site development is located is MUPUD (Mixed Use Planned Unit 
Development). The proposed building conforms to the existing and potential land development 
patterns in the area.  
 
Proposed improvements will enhance current site conditions. The proposed project will have an 
access drive that finishes a loop for much improved site circulation as well as improved circulation of 
emergency vehicles. Additionally, the watermain is proposed to follow said access drive and connect 
to an existing watermain thereby completing a watermain loop. Loops in watermain enhance water 
circulation and reliability. There is a significant amount of trees/brush south of the existing parking lot 
that will need to be cleared.  There are no significant natural features on site. Site improvements 
planned with the residence hall and parking lot, include the establishment of an open lawn space and 
landscaped areas. The landscaping meets the Genoa Township standards. 
 
The layout was prepared taking into account the topography in order to balance the amount of 
earthwork required for proposed use. Site drainage will be controlled via swales and storm sewers 
and will be restricted to Livingston County Drain Commission standard outlet rates. The proposed 
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basin will accommodate the site improvements from the first student housing apartment as well as 
this new development as the previous detention basin is to be filled and a new one constructed. The 
storm water management plan utilizes the existing topographical features of the site by constructing a 
berm on the down gradient portion of a large natural drainage swale to create storm water storage. 
This method will allow nearly all trees to remain in the footprint of the basin other than those required 
for removal for the construction of said berm. The final outlet of the site storm water is a county drain.  
 
Cleary Drive presently experiences a medium volume of traffic along with associated noise level 
generated from commercial vehicles.  It is anticipated the proposed student housing apartment will 
cause no significant increase in traffic volume. The proposed residence hall is expected to 
accommodate some of the growth of the student enrollment as well as some of the existing students 
whom commute. The classrooms and other university facilities are centrally located and within close 
proximity which will reduce the use of vehicles by the residences.  
 
Additional lighting is proposed on site and is to be directed away from adjacent properties to limit 
adverse affects of lighting. Existing and proposed landscaping along the property boundary will help 
serve as a visual buffer and as a noise buffer. Additional noise created by the residence will be 
minimal and due to the nature of the adjacent properties, rear of Walmart building to the east and 
Industrial facilities to the south, there will be no impact. There will be no increase in the amount of 
odor emanating from the site. 
 

 
F. Impact on public facilities and services: Description of number of residents, employees, 

patrons, and impact on general services, i.e., schools, police, fire.   
 
 

The student housing apartment is proposed to consist of 129 beds. This is an immediate increase of 
the number of people on site, other than typical university class hours. Normal police and fire 
protection services are anticipated.  

 
G. Impact on public utilities: Description of public utilities serving the project, i.e., water, sanitary 

sewer, and storm drainage system.  Expected flows projected in residential units. 
 

There are new water and storm sewer drainage services proposed for the student housing apartment. 
A storm water system is proposed throughout the proposed parking lot and release into a proposed 
basin to the west of the student housing apartment. Watermain is proposed to connect to a stub that 
was constructed as a apart of the first student housing building and travel westerly and then northerly 
where it will connect to an existing 16” watermain. An alternative for watermain looping exists by 
connection the watermain to the existing watermain on the adjacent Wal-Mart property to the east. 
The adjacent property owner would not allow an easement for connection previously. There is an 
existing gravity sanitary sewer system that was constructed as a part of the first student housing 
project. A lead for the proposed building has been installed and must only be extended to the 
proposed building.  

 
H. Storage or handling of any hazardous materials:  Description of any hazardous materials 

used, stored, or disposed of on-site. 
  

Cleary University will not be storing or handling any hazardous materials in this building. 
 
I. Impact on traffic and pedestrians:  Description of traffic volumes to be generated and their 

effect on the area.   
 

The proposed student housing apartment will house students who currently live in apartment 
complexes in the surrounding community. The proposed student housing apartment will be dedicated 
to housing these local commuter students first. This will reduce the trips generated to and from 
campus. Based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation 6th edition, an average 
student on weekdays generates 2.38 trip ends. The housing apartments are proposed to have 129 
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beds therefore creating a site reduction of 307 trips (129 students x 2.38 trips/student). The reduction 
will be on Grand River Avenue. Students will have pedestrian access to Wal-Mart and nearby 
restaurants. Site circulation will be improved due to the connection of the proposed parking lot to the 
Cleary Drive intersection that is central to the site. 
 
 
 

J. Special provisions: Deed restrictions, protective covenants, etc.   
 

There are no special provisions for this development. 
 
K. Description of all sources:  
 

• Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance 

• “Soil Survey of Livingston County, Michigan” Soil Conservation Services, U.S.D.A.  

• National Wetlands Inventory, U.S. Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service  

• Cleary University Topographic Surveys (BE #04148 - April 2004) (BE #14-175 – July 2014) 

• ITE, Trip Generation Manual, 6th edition 
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EXTERIOR ENVELOPE MATERIALS:

EIFS: 4,500 SF
SPLIT FACE BLOCK VENEER: 12,000 SF

BRIGHTON AREA FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

-Building will be provided with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance 
with NFPA 13, or NFPA 13R.  Plans will be submitted separately. 
-The building address will be a minimum of 6” high letters of contrasting 
color which will be clearly visible from the street. Location will be submitted 
for approval. 
-show knox box location next to door facing west parking lot. (south side of 
building) 

DESIGN INTENT:

The building design is to mirror the existing building on the site. The 
footprint of the building will be the same but mirrored. The Owner wants 
the exterior building to math the existing building on the site. Existing 
building was designed as a compliment to the Johnson Center.  
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

PUBLIC HEARING 
September 11, 2017 

6:30 P.M. 
MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting of the Genoa Charter Township Planning Commission 
was called to order at 6:30 p.m. Present were Chairman Doug Brown, Eric Rauch, John 
McManus, Chris Grajek, James Mortensen and Jill Rickard.  Absent was Barbara 
Figurski. Also present was Kelly VanMarter, Community Development Director/Assistant 
Township Manager, Brian Borden from LSL Planning and an audience of 10. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  The pledge of allegiance was recited.  There was also a 
moment of silence in remembrance of the terrorist attacks of September 11, 2011. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 

Moved by McManus, seconded by Mortensen, to approve the agenda as presented. 

CALL TO THE PUBLIC:  The call to the public was made at 6:33 pm with no response. 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of a request to amend conditions of a 
previously-approved Special Land Use and Site Plan for the Brighton Church of the 
Nazarene located at 7669 Brighton Road, Brighton.  The request is petitioned by 
Brighton Church of the Nazarene. 

Planning Commission disposition of petition: 
A. Recommendation of amendment to Special Lane Use and Site Plan Conditions 

Pastor Ben Wallace, Jim Burgos, and Josh Latson were present.  

Pastor Wallace stated they are asking for a revised plan for the trees.  They are aware 
that the trees put in by the contractor have died.  As part of their previous approval, they 
were required to maintain the trees.  An arborist came out and determined that they 
were planted too close together and are fighting for nutrients.  There is also a disease in 
the soil affecting the blue spruces.  The trees need to be thinned out and a 15-foot 
perimeter needs to be around each one.  They would like to take out the dead trees and 
put in new ones, within the parameters of the 15 feet.  Because of the security issues, it 
was suggested by the Planning Commission to put up a fence.  They have done this to 
prevent kids from the skate park cutting through the trees and into the adjacent 
neighborhood. 
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They would like to amend the landscape design plan requirements.  They will be 
removing 16 trees and planting 5 new trees and ask that the neighbors on the 
residential street adjacent to their church maintain the trees on their properties.   
 
Additionally, since the fence has been put up, there have not been any incidences 
reported of kids cutting through the trees and climbing the fence.  Therefore, they would 
also like to remove the requirement of having a security guard on site when the skate 
park is open. 
 
Commissioner Mortensen noted that some of the area in question does not belong to 
the church or the association.  It is Right-of-Way along a Livingston County road.  He 
believes the church should only be responsible for the trees on their property and the 
homeowner’s association should be responsible for any trees that are located in the 
ROW. 
 
There was a brief discussion regarding the maintenance of all of the trees in this area.  
It was a condition of a previous approval that the church would maintain all of the trees 
in this tree line.  Mr. Burgos stated they have spent $50,000 to maintain it.  At this point, 
they would like to remove any trees that area dead, even if they are not on their 
property, and restore the area to level so that the homeowners have something 
manageable to maintain going forward. 
 
Mr. Borden reviewed his letter of September 6, 2017. 
 
Because this is not a minor amendment to a previously-approved plan, it must be 
approved by the Township Board.  The Planning Commission will only be making a 
recommendation this evening.   
 

• He requested a report of the condition of the trees that are said to be dead or 
dying as well as what is being proposed to be planted.  The applicant submitted 
this report to Mr. Borden and the Planning Commission this evening.    

• The applicant should also provide a more detailed amended landscape plan, 
such as when a formal site plan is submitted.  He would like the Planning 
Commission and residents to know exactly what to expect. 

• He believes that the applicant has provided the rationale as to why they should 
no longer be required to maintain the trees that are not on their property as well 
as why a security guard is no longer needed.  The decision to agree to amend 
these conditions of the previous approval would ultimately be decided by the 
Planning Commission and the Township Board. 

 
Commissioner McManus agrees with Mr. Borden. If he was a resident on the adjacent 
street, he would like to have a detail of what is being taken out, what is being put in, and 
what he would be required to maintain. 
 
Commissioner Rauch stated that the Livingston County Road Commission should have 
input as to the removing and planting of trees. 
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Chairman Brown suggested the church and the residents meet to come to an 
agreement as to what will be done along the tree line.  Commissioner Mortensen 
agrees; and the meeting should include a landscape architect.  He believes this is an 
issue between the church and the homeowners.   
 
Commissioner Rickard asked staff if these trees were planted by the developer as part 
of the site plan approval.  Ms. VanMarter has researched this and there were no 
requirements placed on the developer by the Township to plant these trees.   
 
Commissioner Rickard would like to see a landscape plan as suggested by Mr. Borden. 
 
The Call to the Public was made at 7:21 pm. 
Mr. Jay Johnston of 4931 Aljoann stated that one of the homeowners’ concerns is that 
as part of previous approvals for expansions for the church, they were required to 
maintain the trees and they did not do this.  They did not care for the trees when they 
were dying.  He stated that a previous arborist suggested that 46 trees be removed and 
a mixture of deciduous and pine trees should be planted.  He and other homeowner’s 
feel that there are an additional 11 trees that will need to be removed in the next few 
years. 
The fence has been an improvement.  He does not agree that removing 16 trees and 
planting 5 new trees will be sufficient. 
Chairman Brown asked Mr. Johnston if he would be agreeable to meeting with 
representatives of the church to come to an agreement on a landscape plan that can be 
presented to the Planning Commission and Township Board.  Mr. Johnston stated he 
has spoken to them; however, he is willing to meet again. 
Commissioner Rickard understands that these trees are not all on the church’s property; 
however, at this time, per the condition of the previous approvals, they are required to 
maintain the entire tree line.    
Ms. Sandy Stogdill of 4793 Aljoann stated that different landscapers have had different 
opinions regarding these trees so they may have a different opinion than what was put 
in Leppek’s report and presented to the Township.  
Rob Stogdill of 4793 Aljoann does not feel that a security guard is needed at this time; 
however, he would like to keep it open for discussion if incidents do occur. 
The call to the public was closed at 7:32 pm. 
Commissioner Grajek stated that not all of the conditions put on the previous approvals 
regarding these trees have been met.  He thinks this is an opportunity to make this right. 
Moved by Commissioner Mortensen, seconded by Commissioner Grajek, to table the 
request from the Church of the Nazarene to amend the Special Land Use and Site Pan 
Conditions.  The motion carried unanimously. 
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Administrative Business: 
 

• Staff Report  
 
Ms. VanMarter stated there will be an October Planning Commission meeting. 
   

• Approval of the June 12, 2017 Planning Commission meeting minutes 
 
Moved by Commissioner McManus, seconded by Commissioner Rauch, to approve the 
minutes of the June 12, 2017 Planning Commission Meeting with the minor changes noted.  
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

• Member Discussion 
 
There was a brief discussion regarding why the driving school is still allowed in the Church of 
the Nazarene parking lot.  Ms. VanMarter and the Planning Commissioners agree that it is not 
an appropriate use in a residential zoning area.  
 

• Adjournment 
 
Moved by Commissioner McManus, seconded by Commissioner Mortensen, to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:47 pm.  The motion carried unanimously.   
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